account balances reported for HCP purposes:

Recalculation of Part 64

Account

As Reported
 Part 64

Cost Study
(A)

Sikich
Audited
Balance

(B)

Variance
Overstatement/

(Understatement)
(A-B)

Central Office Transmission (Acct 2230) $1,311,943 $1,311,124 $819
Accumulated Depreciation of Cable and Wire
(Acct 3100_2410)

$1,874,172 $1,871,939 $2,233

33 This account captures miscellaneous plant expenditures and supplies.
34 Per the Beneficiary’s process narrative, the labor hours that the Beneficiary uses to spread overhead costs
ultimately determine the value of the Beneficiary’s CWF assets, as indicated in Finding No. 6. The Beneficiary only
uses the timesheets of the two I&R employees in allocating the overhead costs to CWF assets. We therefore adjusted
for the difference in labor hours for data period 2018 as part of Finding No. 6.

Page 82 of 163

USAC Audit No. HC2022LR023   Page 35 of 70

Recalculation of Part 64

Account

As Reported
 Part 64

Cost Study
(A)

Sikich
Audited
Balance

(B)

Variance
Overstatement/

(Understatement)
(A-B)

General Support Expense (Acct 6120) $69,437 $65,097 $4,340
Central Office Switching Expense (Acct 6210) $33,240 $33,374 ($134)
Central Office Transmission Expense (Acct 6230) $107,808 $110,770 ($2,962)
CWF Expense (Acct 6410) $11,217 $8,474 $2,743
Network Operations Expense (Acct 6530) $91,932 $87,969 $3,963

Impact on Central Office Transmission Categorization35

Category

As Reported
Part 36 Balance

(A)

Sikich Audited
Part 36

(B)

Variance
Overstatement

(A-B)
Category 4.11 Wideband-Line  $651,274 $650,862 $412
Category 4.12 Ex Trk x/WB $42,174 $42,147 $27
Category 4.13 Joint MSG $438,570 $438,292 $278
Category 4.22 PL $42,174 $42,147 $27
Category 4.23 Joint MSG $118,438 $118,363 $75
Total $1,292,630 $1,291,811 $819

Cause
The Beneficiary did not have an adequate system in place for appropriately recording timesheet
hours to ensure it accurately distributed and recorded the overhead clearing expenses to related
accounts.

Effect
We calculated the monetary effect to the Beneficiary’s HCP filing by adjusting the CAF BLS
and HCL algorithms to subtract the overstated and add the understated account balances, noted
in the “Recalculation of Part 64” and “Impact on Central Office Transmission Categorization”
tables above, for the filing period of December 31, 2018. Below, we summarize the impact of
this finding relative to disbursements made from HCP for the 12-month period ending December